was arrived at by reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties.

All of the Group’s property interests held under operating leases to earn rentals are measured

using the fair value model and are classified and accounted for as investment properties. As

at 31 December 2005, the carrying amount of such property interests amounted to

HK$108,000,000 (31 December 2004: HK$92,400,000).

All of the Group’s investment properties are held under long leases in Hong Kong and the

PRC and investment properties with carrying value of HK$85,500,000 have been pledged to

banks to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

S h o u g a n g  C o n c o r d  G r a n d  ( G r o u p )  L i m i t e d

96 2 0 0 5  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

For the Year Ended 31 December 2005

18. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Digital

film
encoders Other

Leasehold and Computer fixed
Land Buildings improvements servers equipment assets Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST
At 1 January 2004

– As originally stated 2,100 1,043 126 – – 3,569 6,838
– Reclassified to prepaid

lease payments (2,100 ) – – – – – (2,100 )

– As restated – 1,043 126 – – 3,569 4,738
Additions – – 247 – – 693 940
Disposals – – – – – (76 ) (76 )

At 31 December 2004 – 1,043 373 – – 4,186 5,602
Exchange realignment – 349 409 – 240 3 1,001
Additions – 15,347 2,036 – 2,147 4,131 23,661
Acquired on acquisition

of subsidiaries – – 368 1,499 10,172 1,285 13,324
Disposals – – – – (397 ) (731 ) (1,128 )

At 31 December 2005 – 16,739 3,186 1,499 12,162 8,874 42,460

DEPRECIATION
AND IMPAIRMENT

At 1 January 2004
– As originally stated 322 229 126 – – 3,492 4,169
– Reclassified to prepaid

lease payments (322 ) – – – – – (322 )

– As restated – 229 126 – – 3,492 3,847
Provided for the year – 24 47 – – 93 164
Eliminated on disposals – – – – – (75 ) (75 )

At 31 December 2004 – 253 173 – – 3,510 3,936
Exchange realignment – – 390 – – 9 399
Provided for the year – 351 755 191 5,987 1,056 8,340
Eliminated on disposals – – – – (261 ) (469 ) (730 )
Impairment losses – – – 1,308 1,042 – 2,350

At 31 December 2005 – 604 1,318 1,499 6,768 4,106 14,295

CARRYING VALUES
At 31 December 2005 – 16,135 1,868 – 5,394 4,768 28,165

At 31 December 2004 – 790 200 – – 676 1,666

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

S h o u g a n g  C o n c o r d  G r a n d  ( G r o u p )  L i m i t e d

2 0 0 5  A N N U A L  R E P O R T 97

For the Year Ended 31 December 2005

18. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment over

their estimated useful lives and after taking into account their estimated residual value, using

the straight line method, at the following rates per annum:

Buildings 2%

Leasehold improvements Over the lease term

Digital film encoders and servers 10%

Computer equipment 331/3%